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ISSUE: 

 Program Title Broadcast  
Date 

 Time  Length  Source  Description 

LOCAL 
AGRICULTURE 
AND INDUSTRY 

      

 Farm to Fork #401 1/10/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC Farm to Fork explores how labor intensive berry 
crops are doing in Wyoming and meet some of 
the folks who keep it going. 

 Farm to Fork #402 1/17/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC In this Farm to Fork, we'll learn how some 
people are using goats for weed management. 

 Farm to Fork #403 1/24/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC We venture into the mountains with regional 
medicinal herbalists called wildcrafters to learn 
about plant medicines of the Rockies. 

 Farm to Fork #501 1/24/2021 
2/14/2021 

4:00 AM 
12:30 PM 

30 min KCWC Explore with us Sheridan's Food Forest. We'll 
also visit Tara Farm and Nursery, a 
Permaculture landscape project near Casper. 

 Farm to Fork #404 1/31/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC Farm to Fork explores a spectrum of ideas 
around buffalo in Wyoming from tribal 
restoration and conservation efforts to ranchers 
who use them to repair their landscapes. 

 Farm to Fork #405 2/7/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC We'll explore a Wyoming Seed Library and 
market farmers stewarding seeds and regional 
adapted varieties passed down through 
generations. 
 



 Farm to Fork #502 2/21/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC Farm to Fork visits local pumpkin patches to 
learn how these seasonal family destinations 
are so much more than a fall season 
"daycations". 

 Farm to Fork #503 2/28/2021 12:30 PM 30 min KCWC In recent years the sheep market has 
floundered but as local foods broaden 
America's palate again, the market for sheep is 
making a comeback in Wyoming. 

       

LOCAL AND 
STATE 
GOVERNMENT 

      

 Capitol Outlook #1501 1/8/2021 
1/9/2021 
1/9/2021 
1/10/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Capitol Outlook visits with new Senate 
President Dan Dockstader and new House 
Speaker Dr. Eric Barlow 

 Governor Mark Gordon: 
Address to the 
Legislature 

1/12/2021 2:00 PM 30 min KCWC Wyoming Governor Mark Gordon addresses 
the 66th Legislative General Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1502 2/5/2021 
2/6/2021 
2/6/2021 
2/7/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Capitol Outlook reviews the early session work 
of the Wyoming Legislature. 

 2021 State of the 
State/Judiciary Address 

3/2/2021 10:00 AM 1 hour KCWC Before a Joint Session of the Wyoming 
Legislature, Governor Gordon delivers his State 
of the State and Chief Justice Davis delivers his 
State of the Judiciary address. 
 
 
 



 Capitol Outlook #1503 3/5/2021 
3/6/2021 
3/6/2021 
3/7/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:00 PM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the second week of the 2021 
General Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1504 3/12/2021 
3/13/2021 
3/13/2021 
3/14/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:00 PM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC 
 

"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the third week of the 2021 General 
Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1505 3/19/2021 
3/20/2021 
3/20/2021 
3/21/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:00 PM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the fourth week of the 2021 
General Session. 

 Capitol Outlook #1506 3/26/2021 
3/27/2021 
3/27/2021 
3/28/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:00 PM 
12:00 PM 

1 hour KCWC "Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues 
arising from the fifth week of the 2021 General 
Session. 

       

LOCAL AND 
STATE HEALTH 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1211 

1/22/2021 
1/23/2021 
1/23/2021 
1/24/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming Chronicle visits with state health 
experts to give clear answers about the 
Coronavirus vaccine and what it means to our 
state's future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       



WYOMING 
CULTURE AND 
HISTORY 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1206 

1/1/2021 
1/2/2021 
1/2/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming Chronicle sits down with Wyoming 
author C. J. Box for a fireside chat during the 
Laramie County Public Library's Book Lovers 
Bash. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1212 

1/29/2021 
1/30/2021 
1/30/2021 
1/31/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC John Haines may not have written "Never 
Leaving Laramie" had he not broken his neck. 
But his physical life turned more interior, and he 
found time to think and write. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1213 

2/12/2021 
2/13/2021 
2/13/2021 
2/14/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Chronicle visits with Sydney Thorvaldson from 
Rawlins, our country's top-ranked high school 
runner. 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1214 

2/19/2021 
2/20/2021 
2/20/2021 
2/21/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Wyoming author Eric Stemle and his book, "I 
Was Not the Blossom: Growing With Your 
Students in a Nurturing Classroom". 

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1209 

2/26/2021 
2/27/2021 
2/28/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC Gary Olson creates beautiful art from the rocks 
in his shop even though he'll never see his 
work. He is our country's only blind lapidarist. 

       

WYOMING 
SCIENCE AND 
NATURE 

      

 Wyoming Chronicle 
#1210 

1/15/2021 
1/16/2021 
1/16/2021 
1/17/2021 

7:30 PM 
1:30 AM 
6:30 PM 
12:00 PM 

30 min KCWC To raise awareness of data rights, Brittany 
Kaiser co-founded the Own Your Data 
Foundation, to promote digital literacy 
education. 



 Glaciers of the Winds 1/19/2021 
1/20/2021 
1/24/2021 
1/24/2021 

7:00 PM 
1:00 AM 
2:00 AM 
9:00 AM 

1 hour KCWC The receding alpine glaciers in the Wind River 
Mountains of Wyoming are explored. 

 


