

ISSUES REPORT
WyomingPBS (KCWC-TV, KWYP-TV, KPTW-TV)
1st Quarter – 2021
January, February, & March

ISSUE:	Program Title	Broadcast Date	Time	Length	Source	Description
LOCAL AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY						
	Farm to Fork #401	1/10/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	Farm to Fork explores how labor intensive berry crops are doing in Wyoming and meet some of the folks who keep it going.
	Farm to Fork #402	1/17/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	In this Farm to Fork, we'll learn how some people are using goats for weed management.
	Farm to Fork #403	1/24/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	We venture into the mountains with regional medicinal herbalists called wildcrafters to learn about plant medicines of the Rockies.
	Farm to Fork #501	1/24/2021 2/14/2021	4:00 AM 12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	Explore with us Sheridan's Food Forest. We'll also visit Tara Farm and Nursery, a Permaculture landscape project near Casper.
	Farm to Fork #404	1/31/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	Farm to Fork explores a spectrum of ideas around buffalo in Wyoming from tribal restoration and conservation efforts to ranchers who use them to repair their landscapes.
	Farm to Fork #405	2/7/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	We'll explore a Wyoming Seed Library and market farmers stewarding seeds and regional adapted varieties passed down through generations.

	Farm to Fork #502	2/21/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	Farm to Fork visits local pumpkin patches to learn how these seasonal family destinations are so much more than a fall season "daycations".
	Farm to Fork #503	2/28/2021	12:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	In recent years the sheep market has floundered but as local foods broaden America's palate again, the market for sheep is making a comeback in Wyoming.
LOCAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT						
	Capitol Outlook #1501	1/8/2021 1/9/2021 1/9/2021 1/10/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Capitol Outlook visits with new Senate President Dan Dockstader and new House Speaker Dr. Eric Barlow
	Governor Mark Gordon: Address to the Legislature	1/12/2021	2:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming Governor Mark Gordon addresses the 66th Legislative General Session.
	Capitol Outlook #1502	2/5/2021 2/6/2021 2/6/2021 2/7/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Capitol Outlook reviews the early session work of the Wyoming Legislature.
	2021 State of the State/Judiciary Address	3/2/2021	10:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	Before a Joint Session of the Wyoming Legislature, Governor Gordon delivers his State of the State and Chief Justice Davis delivers his State of the Judiciary address.

	Capitol Outlook #1503	3/5/2021 3/6/2021 3/6/2021 3/7/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:00 PM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the second week of the 2021 General Session.
	Capitol Outlook #1504	3/12/2021 3/13/2021 3/13/2021 3/14/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:00 PM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the third week of the 2021 General Session.
	Capitol Outlook #1505	3/19/2021 3/20/2021 3/20/2021 3/21/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:00 PM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the fourth week of the 2021 General Session.
	Capitol Outlook #1506	3/26/2021 3/27/2021 3/27/2021 3/28/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:00 PM 12:00 PM	1 hour	KCWC	"Capitol Outlook" reviews the important issues arising from the fifth week of the 2021 General Session.
LOCAL AND STATE HEALTH						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1211	1/22/2021 1/23/2021 1/23/2021 1/24/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming Chronicle visits with state health experts to give clear answers about the Coronavirus vaccine and what it means to our state's future.

WYOMING CULTURE AND HISTORY						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1206	1/1/2021 1/2/2021 1/2/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming Chronicle sits down with Wyoming author C. J. Box for a fireside chat during the Laramie County Public Library's Book Lovers Bash.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1212	1/29/2021 1/30/2021 1/30/2021 1/31/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	John Haines may not have written "Never Leaving Laramie" had he not broken his neck. But his physical life turned more interior, and he found time to think and write.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1213	2/12/2021 2/13/2021 2/13/2021 2/14/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Chronicle visits with Sydney Thorvaldson from Rawlins, our country's top-ranked high school runner.
	Wyoming Chronicle #1214	2/19/2021 2/20/2021 2/20/2021 2/21/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Wyoming author Eric Stemle and his book, "I Was Not the Blossom: Growing With Your Students in a Nurturing Classroom".
	Wyoming Chronicle #1209	2/26/2021 2/27/2021 2/28/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	Gary Olson creates beautiful art from the rocks in his shop even though he'll never see his work. He is our country's only blind lapidarist.
WYOMING SCIENCE AND NATURE						
	Wyoming Chronicle #1210	1/15/2021 1/16/2021 1/16/2021 1/17/2021	7:30 PM 1:30 AM 6:30 PM 12:00 PM	30 min	KCWC	To raise awareness of data rights, Brittany Kaiser co-founded the Own Your Data Foundation, to promote digital literacy education.

	Glaciers of the Winds	1/19/2021 1/20/2021 1/24/2021 1/24/2021	7:00 PM 1:00 AM 2:00 AM 9:00 AM	1 hour	KCWC	The receding alpine glaciers in the Wind River Mountains of Wyoming are explored.
--	-----------------------	--	--	--------	------	---